efficiency of 70%, was estimated as 6.28 kJ (King
1973). Because a single Mockingbird egg weighs 3.75-
4.25 g (Hanna 1924), a total cost of 25.1 kJ per egg
was assumed. Because clutch size near Davis ranged
from 3 to 4 eggs (n = 8), the total costs to form 3 eggs
in 7 days and 4 eggs in 8 days were both calculated.
I chose the mean of these two values, 468 J'h •, to
add to the hourly expenditure of egg-producing fe-
males. Nest-building females were the only group of
birds to have this cost of production added to hourly
expenditure.

Converting hourly data to daily energy expenditure.-
To convert energy expenditure per hour to daily en-
ergy expenditure (DEE,,t), a mean value of hourly
expenditure was calculated for each bird in that par-
ticular phase, and then a mean of these means was
calculated. This value was used for a bird during
waking hours (from 15 min before civil twilight in
the morning to 15 min after civil twilight in the eve-
ning). DEEt,,• includes the costs of basal metabolism,

152 DOUGLAS W. BIEt)ENWEG [Auk, Vol. 100

TABLE 1. Sensitivity of DEEtot to errors in model
parameters at T•, = 10øC, T• = 12øC. a

Radiation (W.m -2) and wind-

Variable b and speed (m-s -t)
% change 50, 0.5 880, 0.5 50, 5 880, 5

Mass

+10% +5% c +5% +5% +5%
-10% -5% -5% -5% -5%

Perching d
+25% +21% +21% +21% +21%
-25% -21% -21% -21% -21%

Flight e
+25% +4% +4% +4% +4%
-25% -4% -4% -4% -4%

Surface area

+25% +7% +2% +8% +8%
-25% -6% -5% -9% -6%

rb

+25% -2% -1% -5% -2%
-25% +9% +2% +11% +11%

Night metabolism
+10% +4% +4% +4% +4%
-10% -4% -4% -4% -4%

• Values given are the percentage increase or decrease in DEEtot due
to the change in the parameter indicated, under the total short-wave
radiation and windspead conditions specified.

b Other variables tested and their deviations included % _+ IøC; %
+- 10øC; To -+ 2øC; albedo, Av/At, An/At, d, E, re, and the cost of BPM,
all varied by 25%; and back and belly absorptivities ñ 10%. All vari-
ations led to less than a 2% change in DEEtot.

•' The standard gEEtot'S for the conditions of total short-wave radia-
tion and wind given are 50, 0.5:108.2 kJ; 880, 0.5:107.1 kJ; 50, 5:112.3
kJ; and 880, 5:108.8 kJ.